

*Southern California Edison*  
*R.18-10-007 – SB 901*

**DATA REQUEST SET S E D - S C E - 0 0 1**

**To: SED**  
**Prepared by: Alysha Sanchez**  
**Job Title: Analyst**  
**Received Date: 2/28/2019**

**Response Date: 3/4/2019**

---

**Question 12:** 12. Provide the justification for delimiting SCE's HFRA beyond the CPUC adopted Tier 3, Tier 2, and HHZ/Tier 1 zones. Include any supporting documentation used for the basis of such decision making.

**Response to Question 12:**

SCE is using the Commission's Fire Threat Map for its mitigation efforts, but has incorporated other areas that SCE and CAL FIRE have previously identified as high fire risk before the Fire Threat Map was adopted by the Commission. Given the elevated wildfire risk in SCE's service area and across the State, and out of an abundance of caution, SCE elected to continue designating the areas not included in the Commission's Fire Threat Map as high fire risk in order to conduct a thorough evaluation of local conditions and operational information before removing the high fire risk designation (if appropriate). This evaluation is in progress.